15.1. The Board is authorised to appoint a proxy with the title of director. The —

director is responsible for the daily financial management, expenses and- 
fundraising, and is fully authorised related to bank affairs and loans up to 
an amount of twenty-five thousand euros (€25,000). In consultation with- 
the Board, the director will appoint an independent manager to oversee — 
administration. The manager can only transfer funds with written------------
approval from the director. The director will inform the Board about---------